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Rank Bib. Rider Name Passenger Name Machine Make Machine Model CC Stroke Year Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Time Gap

  Vintage/Classic up to 250cc (Class 1)  
1 52 Robbie Brown B.S.A Bantam D7 175 2 1959 10.077 9.776 9.337 9.337

2 271 Michael Bartlett MZ MZ250 250 2 1972 12.467 12.467 3.130

3 15 Bob Dowty Suzuki T200 230 2 1967 13.447 13.004 13.372 13.004 3.667

  Vintage/Classic to 251 to 350cc (Class 2)  
1 17 Peter Manley Honda CB77 347 4 1963 9.840 9.815 9.382 9.382

2 792 David Thorp Ducati MK 3 350 4 1971 12.380 11.394 11.610 11.394 2.012

3 38 Brett Slater BSA B40 347 4 1962 11.504 11.950 11.664 11.504 2.122

  Vintage/Classic to 351 to 500cc (Class 3)  
1 10 Dave McCoy Norton/Jawa 500 4 1960 8.801 8.549 8.693 8.549

2 155 Gary Pickering Suzuki T500 497 2 1967 8.917 9.921 9.242 8.917 0.368

3 5 Richard Morgan Rudge Sprinter 500 4 1930 9.565 9.129 9.263 9.129 0.580

4 16 Ian Joseph Wilcock Manx Norton 500 4 1959 9.478 9.334 9.175 9.175 0.626

5 74 Dave Carr Suzuki T500 500 2 1972 10.172 9.899 9.885 9.885 1.336

6 22 David Robinson Norton Manx 500 4 1962 10.179 10.192 10.087 10.087 1.538

7 524 Tony Whittle Velocette MAC 498 4 1970 10.359 11.207 10.439 10.359 1.810

8 143 Gary Blanshard Ariel VH500 500 4 1954 11.557 11.558 11.557 3.008

  Vintage/Classic over 500cc (Class 4)  
1 321 Duncan John Dixon Rob North Triumph Trident 749 4 1971 8.585 8.288 8.442 8.288

2 64 Jonny Swiers Triton Manx 750 4 1961 9.538 9.461 9.309 9.309 1.021

3 116 Ian Joseph Wilcock Manx Norton 500 4 1959 9.371 9.345 9.345 1.057

4 68 Steve Chalfont Triton Triton 750 4 1960 9.610 9.432 9.754 9.432 1.144

5 39 Brian Williams Triton 700 4 1970 9.589 9.692 9.959 9.589 1.301

6 75 Trevor Anderton Norton Commando 750 4 1972 10.156 10.411 10.156 1.868

7 61 Patrick Heller Triton 650 650 4 1961 10.238 10.269 10.157 10.157 1.869

8 157 Ian Munro Royal Enfield Constellation 800 4 1958 10.346 10.331 10.450 10.331 2.043

9 111 Susan Banister Triumph Thunderbird 650 4 1953 11.421 11.217 11.102 11.102 2.814

10 23 Mark Liver Triton 5T - Dominator 88 649 4 1954 11.179 11.258 11.392 11.179 2.891

11 62 Peter Hornby BSA Norton NorBSA 650 4 1963 12.543 11.951 11.453 11.453 3.165

12 115 Stephen Michael Openshaw Kawasaki Mach IV 750 2 1972 11.528 11.702 12.651 11.528 3.240

  Modern and Classic 3 Wheeler (Class 5 & 6)  
1 666 Chris Beer James Beer BMW K100 1000 4 1984 10.786 10.329 10.635 10.329

  Modern British, European, American, Restricted (B.E.A.R) (Class 7)  
1 31 Gordon Marshall Aprilia RSV4 998 4 2010 7.634 7.881 7.497 7.497

2 141 Karl Ford-Lissenden Triumph Street Triple 765 4 2023 7.573 8.465 8.049 7.573 0.076

3 4 Dave Grundy Triumph Street Triple 765RS 765 4 2017 7.713 8.776 8.144 7.713 0.216

4 29 Marc Jordan Triumph Street Triple MOTO2 765 4 2023 7.979 7.852 7.821 7.821 0.324

5 174 Nick Scanlon Triumph Daytona 955 4 2000 8.359 8.180 7.906 7.906 0.409

6 334 Paul Raines Aprilia RSV Millie 1000 4 2003 8.257 8.224 8.224 0.727

7 257 Dave Williams Aprilia RSVR1000 Factory 990 4 2007 9.146 8.409 8.648 8.409 0.912

8 769 Tony Whittle Ducati 750SS 748 4 1993 9.540 9.552 9.240 9.240 1.743

9 50 Thomas Leah Aprilia Tuono 998 4 2007 9.451 9.479 10.234 9.451 1.954

  Modern Up to 125cc (Class 8)  
1 63 Andy Lupton Aprillia RS 125 2 2008 9.700 10.252 10.522 9.700

2 36 Annette Ridge Yamaha TXR 125 2 1981 11.324 11.190 11.063 11.063 1.363

3 318 Carly Raines Yamaha TXR 125 2 1989 13.001 13.855 14.676 13.001 3.301

4 258 David Madsen Yamaha RSX 124 2 1984 13.158 13.051 13.138 13.051 3.351

5 124 Susan Rigby Yamaha YB100 97 2 1989 17.228 16.915 17.481 16.915 7.215

6 259 Olivia Madsen Honda CBR 125 4 2007 17.939 17.269 17.269 7.569
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Rank Bib. Rider Name Passenger Name Machine Make Machine Model CC Stroke Year Race 1 Race 2 Race 3 Time Gap

  Modern 126cc to 250cc (Class 9)  
1 247 Adam James Bentley Honda NSR MC16 250 2 1986 9.163 9.102 9.881 9.102

2 183 Rodney Raines Suzuki RGV 250 2 1992 9.385 9.276 9.212 9.212 0.110

3 11 Ian Wilcock Aprilia RS250 250 2 1999 10.640 10.222 9.429 9.429 0.327

4 7 Andrew Robinson Suzuki GT250X7 250 2 1979 11.230 11.098 10.977 10.977 1.875

5 24 Jim Howard Honda CB250RS 250 4 1985 13.640 13.847 13.746 13.640 4.538

  Modern 251cc to 400cc (Class 10A)  
1 224 Gary Pickering Yamaha FZR 400 400 4 1990 8.948 8.657 8.704 8.657

2 14 Thomas Robinson Honda CBR 399 4 1989 9.106 9.202 9.142 9.106 0.449

3 112 Ian Wilcock Aprillia RS250 250 2 1999 9.860 9.536 9.536 0.879

4 330 Mike Pacey Lambretta Rotax GP 335 2 1980 9.855 10.083 9.938 9.855 1.198

5 71 Chris Anderson Yamaha YPVS 350 2 1985 9.883 10.218 10.097 9.883 1.226

6 33 Paul Ledgard Yamaha RD350LC 348 2 1981 10.464 10.430 10.455 10.430 1.773

  Modern 251cc to 400cc - RWYB - (Class 10B)  
1 26 Harry Marshall Honda CBR 397 4 1988 9.083 9.057 9.123 9.057

2 589 Adam James Bentley Suzuki GSXR 400 4 1990 9.231 9.415 9.077 9.077 0.020

3 20 Dave Whattam Yamaha 350 350 2 1986 9.269 9.475 9.174 9.174 0.117

4 70 Phil Reeve Yamaha RD350LC 249 2 1983 9.665 10.417 9.995 9.665 0.608

5 13 David Rodrigues Kawasaki 350 Triple 350 2 1978 12.668 12.282 10.676 10.676 1.619

6 1 Alan Eric Grindey KTM RC 390 373 4 2016 11.264 10.873 11.128 10.873 1.816

  Modern Supersport (401cc -600cc) Twins and 750cc & 650cc Mini Twins (Class 11A)  
1 66 Andy Higham GM / Andy Higham Deofol 500 4 2019 7.597 7.539 7.737 7.539

2 611 Christopher Cookson Suzuki SV650 650 4 2008 8.054 8.191 7.979 7.979 0.440

3 72 Gary Fretwell Yamaha R6 600 4 2006 8.017 8.347 8.378 8.017 0.478

4 113 Christopher Banks Suzuki SV650 Special 645 4 2001 8.622 8.466 8.861 8.466 0.927

5 1769 Tony Whittle Ducati 750SS 748 4 1993 9.490 9.697 9.957 9.490 1.951

  Modern Supersport (401cc -600cc) Twins and 750cc & 650cc Mini Twins - RWYB - (Class 11B)  
1 69 Phil Reeve Kawasaki ZX6R J2 598 4 2001 8.679 8.352 8.127 8.127

2 291 Will Page Honda CBR 600 4 2000 8.448 8.383 9.207 8.383 0.256

3 2 John Robinson Ducati 748 Biposto 748 4 2001 8.452 8.564 8.416 8.416 0.289

4 134 Michael Bartlett Honda CBR600 600 4 1998 9.140 8.786 9.227 8.786 0.659

5 79 Debbie Watts Kawasaki Z650 649 4 2021 9.862 9.613 10.363 9.613 1.486

  Modern Superbike (601cc – 1000cc) Twins & Triples to1200cc (Class 12A)  
1 41 Dave Grundy Triumph Street Triple RS 765 4 2017 7.351 7.744 7.447 7.351

2 172 Gary Fretwell Yamaha R6 600 4 2001 7.909 9.065 8.180 7.909 0.558

3 57 Dave Williams Aprilia RSVR1000 Factory 990 4 2007 8.270 8.829 8.734 8.270 0.919

4 281 Brian Gaskin Honda CBR1000RR 1000 4 2009 8.406 8.279 8.431 8.279 0.928

5 213 Colin Gaskin Kawasaki ER6F 650 4 2008 8.671 8.645 8.956 8.645 1.294

  Modern Superbike (601cc – 1000cc) Twins & Triples to1200cc - RWYB - (Class 12B)  
1 88 Ben Cocker Suzuki GSXR 749 4 2008 7.454 7.377 7.539 7.377

2 311 Gordon Marshall Aprilia RSV4 998 4 2010 7.634 8.013 8.395 7.634 0.257

3 129 Marc Jordan Triumph Street Triple MOTO2 765 4 2023 7.998 7.874 7.767 7.767 0.390

4 98 Alan Lynch Kawasaki ZX10R 998 4 2016 7.832 7.961 7.786 7.786 0.409

5 274 Nick Scanlon Triumph Daytona 955 4 2000 8.076 7.807 7.932 7.807 0.430

6 179 David Oliver Suzuki GSX-R1000 1000 4 2002 7.846 8.328 8.435 7.846 0.469

7 19 Nathan Rostron Kawasaki ZX6 636 4 2019 8.201 7.927 7.915 7.915 0.538

8 159 Sean Duxbury Kawasaki ZX636 636 4 2003 8.124 8.072 8.205 8.072 0.695

9 241 Karl Ford-Lissenden Triumph Street Triple 765 4 2023 8.131 8.396 8.160 8.131 0.754

10 333 Paul Raines Aprilia RSV Millie 1000 4 2003 8.149 8.386 8.149 0.772

11 691 Aidan Boulton Yamaha FZ8 800 4 2012 8.285 8.539 8.674 8.285 0.908

12 171 Paul Craven Kawasaki ZX10RR 998 4 2019 8.308 8.399 8.308 0.931

13 169 Stuart Reynolds Yamaha R1 1000 4 2004 8.504 8.387 8.478 8.387 1.010

14 501 Thomas Leah Aprilia Tuono 998 4 2007 9.493 10.799 9.493 2.116
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15 97 Debbie Watts Kawasaki Z650 649 4 2021 9.909 9.863 10.239 9.863 2.486

  Modern Powerbike 1001cc and over (Class 13)  
1 3210 Duncan John Dixon Kawasaki ZZR1400 1441 4 2014 7.310 7.282 7.361 7.282

2 25 Trevor Houlden Suzuki GSXR 1100 4 1997 7.566 7.315 7.390 7.315 0.033

3 791 David Oliver Ducati 1199 Panigale 1198 4 2012 7.678 8.207 8.910 7.678 0.396

4 1113 Christopher Banks KTM 1290R 1301 4 2015 7.837 8.593 8.302 7.837 0.555

5 1711 Paul Craven Kawasaki ZX10RR 998 4 2019 8.188 8.489 8.260 8.188 0.906

  Modern Supermoto (No capacity limit) (Class 14)  
1 99 Colin Reid Husqvarna NUDA R 898 4 2012 8.001 8.200 7.828 7.828

  Juniors Under 16 Solo 125cc (Class 15)  
1 137 Arthur Woods Honda CBR 125 4 2000 12.940 13.385 13.340 12.940

2 55 Joe McCoy Kawasaki Z125 125 4 2023 13.089 13.173 13.380 13.089 0.149

3 1172 Mason Mitchell Honda CBR 125 4 2000 13.249 13.238 13.726 13.238 0.298

  Fastest Pre 1940 (Sub Class A)  
1 5 Richard Morgan Rudge Sprinter 500 4 1930 9.565 9.129 9.263 9.129

  Fastest Pre 1960 (Sub Class B)  
1 159 Sean Duxbury Kawasaki ZX636 636 4 2003 8.124 8.072 8.205 8.072

2 16 Ian Joseph Wilcock Manx Norton 500 4 1959 9.478 9.334 9.175 9.175 1.103

3 52 Robbie Brown B.S.A Bantam D7 175 2 1959 10.077 9.776 9.337 9.337 1.265

4 116 Ian Joseph Wilcock Manx Norton 500 4 1959 9.371 9.345 9.345 1.273

5 157 Ian Munro Royal Enfield Constellation 800 4 1958 10.346 10.331 10.450 10.331 2.259

6 111 Susan Banister Triumph Thunderbird 650 4 1953 11.421 11.217 11.102 11.102 3.030

7 23 Mark Liver Triton 5T - Dominator 88 649 4 1954 11.179 11.258 11.392 11.179 3.107

8 143 Gary Blanshard Ariel VH500 500 4 1954 11.557 11.558 11.557 3.485

  Fastest Two Stroke 1960 - 1972 (Sub Class C)  
1 155 Gary Pickering Suzuki T500 497 2 1967 8.917 9.921 9.242 8.917

2 74 Dave Carr Suzuki T500 500 2 1972 10.172 9.899 9.885 9.885 0.968

3 115 Stephen Michael Openshaw Kawasaki Mach IV 750 2 1972 11.528 11.702 12.651 11.528 2.611

4 271 Michael Bartlett MZ MZ250 250 2 1972 12.467 12.467 3.550

5 15 Bob Dowty Suzuki T200 230 2 1967 13.447 13.004 13.372 13.004 4.087

  Fastest Four Stroke 1960 - 1972 (Sub Class D)  
1 321 Duncan John Dixon Rob North Triumph Trident 749 4 1971 8.585 8.288 8.442 8.288

2 10 Dave McCoy Norton/Jawa 500 4 1960 8.801 8.549 8.693 8.549 0.261

3 64 Jonny Swiers Triton Manx 750 4 1961 9.538 9.461 9.309 9.309 1.021

4 17 Peter Manley Honda CB77 347 4 1963 9.840 9.815 9.382 9.382 1.094

5 68 Steve Chalfont Triton Triton 750 4 1960 9.610 9.432 9.754 9.432 1.144

6 39 Brian Williams Triton 700 4 1970 9.589 9.692 9.959 9.589 1.301

7 22 David Robinson Norton Manx 500 4 1962 10.179 10.192 10.087 10.087 1.799

8 75 Trevor Anderton Norton Commando 750 4 1972 10.156 10.411 10.156 1.868

9 61 Patrick Heller Triton 650 650 4 1961 10.238 10.269 10.157 10.157 1.869

10 524 Tony Whittle Velocette MAC 498 4 1970 10.359 11.207 10.439 10.359 2.071

11 792 David Thorp Ducati MK 3 350 4 1971 12.380 11.394 11.610 11.394 3.106

12 62 Peter Hornby BSA Norton NorBSA 650 4 1963 12.543 11.951 11.453 11.453 3.165

13 38 Brett Slater BSA B40 347 4 1962 11.504 11.950 11.664 11.504 3.216

  Fastest Class 11 Twin Clyinder (Sub Class T)   
1 611 Christopher Cookson Suzuki SV650 650 4 2008 8.054 8.191 7.979 7.979

2 2 John Robinson Ducati 748 Biposto 748 4 2001 8.452 8.564 8.416 8.416 0.437
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3 113 Christopher Banks Suzuki SV650 Special 645 4 2001 8.622 8.466 8.861 8.466 0.487

4 1769 Tony Whittle Ducati 750SS 748 4 1993 9.490 9.697 9.957 9.490 1.511

5 79 Debbie Watts Kawasaki Z650 649 4 2021 9.862 9.613 10.363 9.613 1.634

  Motorscooters (Sub Class M)  
1 330 Mike Pacey Lambretta Rotax GP 335 2 1980 9.855 10.083 9.938 9.855

  Bevstar Cup (Sub Class S)  
1 63 Andy Lupton Aprillia RS 125 2 2008 9.700 10.252 10.522 9.700

2 36 Annette Ridge Yamaha TXR 125 2 1981 11.324 11.190 11.063 11.063 1.363

3 318 Carly Raines Yamaha TXR 125 2 1989 13.001 13.855 14.676 13.001 3.301

4 258 David Madsen Yamaha RSX 124 2 1984 13.158 13.051 13.138 13.051 3.351

5 259 Olivia Madsen Honda CBR 125 4 2007 17.939 17.269 17.269 7.569

Timekeeper Gavin Morrison 5 May 2024




